

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MARY K. JONES, Individually and on Behalf
of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

PFIZER INC., et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-03864-AKH

Hon. Alvin K. Hellerstein

ECF Case

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION TO EXCLUDE RELIANCE EVIDENCE AND ARGUMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	DEFENDANTS’ EVIDENCE OF RELIANCE ON COUNSEL’S ADVICE IS ADMISSIBLE TO DEMONSTRATE THEIR GOOD FAITH AND SCIENTER.....	1
II.	DEFENDANTS DID NOT WAIVE THE RIGHT TO SHOW GOOD FAITH RELIANCE ON SECURITIES DISCLOSURE COUNSEL.	2
III.	DEFENDANTS ARE PERMITTED TO SHOW THAT THEY RELIED ON MESSRS. BLOCK AND FOX IN GOOD FAITH.....	5
	A. Defendants Relied on Messrs. Block and Fox, Not the Company’s Government Investigations Counsel, To Advise on Disclosures.....	5
	B. Messrs. Block and Fox Were Informed About All Aspects of the Bextra Investigation Material to Their Advice.	9
IV.	THERE IS NO BASIS TO EXCLUDE THE TESTIMONY OF MESSRS. GIAMPETRUZZI, WESSEL, AND POSNER.	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Bank Brussels Lambert v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.,
Nos. 93 Civ. 5298 et al., 1998 WL 567862 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 1998).....11

Faulkner v. Arista Records LLC,
No. 07 CIV. 2318 (LAP), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129711 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15,
2014)8

In re von Bulow,
828 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987).....3

Jock v. Ransom,
No. 7-05-cv-1108, 2007 WL 1879717 (N.D.N.Y. June 28, 2007)9

Pritchard v. Cnty. of Erie,
546 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2008).....3

SEC v. Prince,
942 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2013)10

SEC v. Reserve Mgmt. Co.,
Nos. 09 MD 2011 Civ. 4346, 2012 WL 4774834 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2012)4

United States v. Beech-Nut Nutrition Corp.,
871 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1989).....9

United States v. Gorski,
No. 12-10338-FDS, --- F. Supp. 2d ----, 2014 WL 3818111 (D. Mass. Aug. 1,
2014)1, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Evid. 502(a)(2)3
